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ISRA VISION AG: 1st Quarter 2013/2014 – Revenues grow by 9%, EBT by 
13%  
 

Financial year starts with strong order entries –          
guidance 13/14: 100 million euros forecasted 
 

Revenues grow by 9% to 21.9 million euros (Q1 12/13: 20.2 mill. euros) 

EBT grow by 13% to 4.0 million euros (Q1 12/13: 3.5 mill. euros) 

EBT margin increases to 17% with respect to total output (Q1 12/13: 16%) 

Continued high margins with respect to total output: 

EBITDA margin at 26% (Q1 12/13: 26%) 

EBIT margin at 17% (Q1 12/13: 17%) 

Gross margin at 61% to total output (Q1 12/13: 60%) 

Operative cash flow improved 

High order backlog of 55.5 million euros (PY: approx. 46 mill. euros) 

Proposed dividend for the 12/13 financial year raised to 0.35 euros (PY: 0.30 
euros)  

 

 3 months 2012/2013 
  

3 months 2012/2013 
  

Change 

      

Revenues 21,934 T€ 90%* 20,202 T€ 90%* +9% 

Gross Profit 14,712 T€ 61%* 13,473 T€ 60%* +9% 

EBITDA 6,298 T€ 26%* 5,711 T€ 26%* +10% 

EBIT 4,190 T€ 17%* 3,736 T€ 17%* +12% 

EBT 4,023 T€ 17%* 3,548 T€ 16%* +13% 

Net profit 2,794 T€ 11%* 2,451 T€ 11%* +14% 

Earnings per share 
after taxes 

0.64 €  0.56 €  +14% 

In short form 

*) in relation to Total Output 
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Business activity 
 
ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface inspec-

tion systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, profits at the begin-

ning of the 2013/2014 financial year from strong order entry dynamics in almost all 

markets. Consequently, ISRA continues the growth course of the previous year in the 

first quarter of 2013/2014. Revenues rise almost in double-digit figures by 9 percent 

compared to the same period of the previous year, EBT by 13 percent. The EBT mar-

gin also records a plus and grows to 17 percent to total output (Q1 12/13: 16%). This 

is another important optimization on the way to improving the margin over the long-

term. With the dynamic start into the new financial year, the company has taken an-

other important step closer to the revenue goal of 100 million euros for 2013/2014. 

  

In particular, revenues increase in the first quarter of 2013/2014 to 21.9 million euros 

(+9%) (Q1 12/13: 20.2 mill. euros), EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) grow to 4.0 million 

euros (+13%) (Q1 12/13: 3.5 mill. euros). EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) 

raise by 12 percent to 4.2 million euros (Q1 12/13: 3.7 mill. euros). The EBIT margin 

amounts to 17 percent to total output (Q1 12/13: 17%). EBITDA (Earnings Before In-

terest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) rise to 6.3 million euros (Q1 12/13: 5.7 

mill. euros), and EBITDA margin is at 26 percent to total output (Q1 12/13: 26%). The 

gross margin (total output minus cost of materials and labor of production and engi-

neering) reaches a high level with 61 percent (Q1 12/13: 60%). The operative cash 

flow improves to 1.9 million euros (Q1 12/13: 0.7 mill. euros) – a first result of the in-

tensive optimization activities. The equity ratio increases to 60 percent (Sept. 30, 

2013: 57%). Together with the available credit lines, the company has solid capital 

resources for future growth.  

 

With more than 25 locations, ISRA is already one of the best globalized providers in 

the Machine Vision market today. Business has picked up noticeably in all regions. 

Asia continues to be a growing market, followed by North and South America as well 

as Europe. In almost all industries, the company is recording good order entries. Par-

ticularly the revenues with the automotive industry and the solar segment are increas-

ing significantly in the double-digit range in the first quarter 2013/2014. The long-term 
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investments in research and development considerably contribute to strengthening 

the sustainable growth of the company through the latest technologies. The next inno-

vation cycle for customers of the paper, printing, specialty paper, glass and metal in-

dustry is about to be introduced to the market and, in part, will already contribute to 

revenues in this year. In the area of the intelligent Yield Management product series 

"EPROMI" (Enterprise Production Management Intelligence), which supports customer 

in increasing efficiency in production, the activities will be intensified with investments 

in the further development of new products. 

 

With the integration of GP Solar, ISRA strengthened the good market position through 

additional investments in sales and the expansion of the product portfolio. This strate-

gy is being confirmed by order entries in the middle single-digit million range, specifi-

cally from Taiwan, China and Korea. For the current financial year, the company is 

forecasting significant growth rates in the Solar segment. With the full integration of 

the Machine Vision specialist Vistek, located in Istanbul, the company has successful-

ly expanded its initial investment from 2009. With this acquisition, ISRA expands its 

product portfolio by an additional application for the inspection of glassware. At the 

same time, ISRA gains good access to the markets – in Turkey as well as in the Mid-

dle East. 

 

In the continuation of the 2013/2014 financial year, the focus will remain on intensify-

ing the market activities. The strong order entry in the first three months of the year 

under review and the high order backlog of 55.5 million euros (Q1 12/13: approx. 46 

million euros) in the first three months of the year under review form a good basis for 

the next quarters. Correspondingly, the management forecasts a growth to approx. 

100 million euros for the entire year 2013/2014 with an EBT margin at a similar level 

as in the first quarter. In the process, the company continues to concentrate on prod-

uct innovations, the regional market and sales expansion as well as further optimiza-

tion of cash flow and continuation of lean production activities.  
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Regions and segments  
 
Following the good results in 2012/2013, the business performance in the regions 

also continued in the first quarter of 2013/2014. In particular, Asia confirms the devel-

opment of the previous quarters with additional growth. The order entries in North and 

South America are also at a good level. After a phase of investment restraint, Europe 

is recording increasing revenues. The regional expansion remains an integral compo-

nent of ISRA's strategy in the future and makes an important contribution to profitable 

growth of the company. 

 

In the reporting quarter, ISRA continued to grow in both segments – Surface Vision 
and Industrial Automation. In the Industrial Automation division, in which the sales 
activities with solutions for "vision-based automation" are directed particularly at    
customers from the automotive industry, the business develops significantly in the 
double-digit range in revenues and earnings. The high demand comes especially from 
premium German manufacturers, but also from the United States. With its broad   
product portfolio for applications in the entire value-added chain of automobile      
manufacturing, ISRA has confirmed its leading role. Revenues rise in the reporting 
quarter by 14 percent to 3.6 million euros (Q1 12/13: 3.2 mill. euros). EBIT grow by  
15 percent and reach 0.8 million euros (Q1 12/13: 0.7 mill. euros). This corresponds 
to an EBIT margin increase to 18 percent (Q1 12/13: 17%) to total output. Besides the 
automotive industry, additional positive impulses come from the market for generic 
standard products in which the company positions its "Plug & Automate" 3D sensor 
family. 
 

In the Surface Vision segment, revenues increase by 8 percent to 18.3 million euros 

(Q1 12/13: 17.0 mill. euros). EBIT improves by 9 percent to 3.4 million euros (Q1 

12/13: 3.1 mill. euros), which corresponds to a margin to total output of 17 percent 

(Q1 12/13: 17%). High order entries are received especially from the segments Glass 

and Specialty Paper. The Plastics and Print markets also contribute to the business 

success with good growth. In the Metal segment, ISRA records signals for a noticea-

ble increase in investment activities for quality inspection systems compared to the 

previous year. The company supports the business development in the Paper seg-

ment with investments in new product variants as well as the extension of sales and 

marketing activities. With order entries in the middle single-digit million range, the 

company records a significantly increased demand for inspection technology from the 

solar industry, particularly from Taiwan, China and Korea.  
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Revenue and profit situation  
 
In the first nine months of the 2013/2014 financial year, ISRA increased revenues 

compared to the previous year by 9 percent to 21.9 million euros (Q1 12/13: 20.2 mill. 

euros). Thus, total output amounted to 24.3 million euros (Q1 12/13: 22.4 mill. euros). 

The cost of materials as well as the production-based cost of labor remained constant 

at 20 percent to total output. The production costs were at 9.6 million euros (Q1 12/13: 

8.9 mill. euros) and, as a result, one percentage point lower than in the comparable 

period of the previous year. This lead to an increased gross margin of 61 percent (Q1 

12/13: 60%) to total output. 3.9 million euros were invested in research and develop-

ment (Q1 12/13: 3.5 mill. euros), which corresponds to a 16 percent share based on 

total output. In the long-term, the investment ratio for R&D will be reduced and kept at 

14 percent to total output. 4.0 million euros were invested in sales and marketing (Q1 

12/13: 3.5 mill. euros), while the administrative costs decreased as planned towards 

the targeted goal of 4 percent to total output. 

 

The high margins of the previous quarters for EBITDA, EBIT and EBT were reached 

once again and, in parts, improved even further. In the first three months of the 

2013/2014 financial year, ISRA generated an EBITDA of 6.3 million euros (Q1 12/13: 

5.7 mill. euros). The EBITDA margin was at 26 percent referenced to total output (Q1 

12/13: 26%). After depreciation and amortization in the amount of 2.1 million euros 

(Q1 12/13: 2.0 mill. euros), the company realized an EBIT of 4.2 million euros, 12 per-

cent more than in the same period of the previous year with 3.7 million euros. The 

EBIT margin amounted to 17 percent (Q1 12/13: 17%) to total output. Earnings before 

taxes (EBT), a key number for the management of the ISRA Group, increased slightly 

disproportionate referenced to total output by 13 percent to 4.0 million euros (Q1 

12/13: 3.5 mill. euros), while the EBT margin was raised to 17 percent (Q1 12/13: 

16%). Earnings per share after taxes improved by 14 percent to 0.64 euros (Q1 12/13: 

0.56 euros).   
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Liquidity and assets situation 
 
As of December 31, 2013, the group achieved an increased cash flow from operating 

activities in the amount of 1.9 million euros (December 31, 2012: 0.7 mill. euros). For 

investments, the company paid 2.5 million euros (December 31, 2012: 2.5 mill. eu-

ros), the cash flow from financing activities as of the balance sheet date amounted to -

2.2 million euros (December 31, 2012: -0.1 mill. euros). Based on planned repayment 

of financial liabilities in the amount of 2.5 million euros (December 31, 2012: 2.8 mill. 

euros), the net cash flow in the first quarter of the 2013/2014 financial year was at -2.8 

million euros (December 31, 2012: -1.9 mill. euros). The optimization of the cash flow 

as well as the working capital will continue to remain in the focus of the management. 

 

As of December 31, 2013, the group total assets amounted to 202.7 million euros 

(September 30, 2013: 207.2 mill. euros). On the asset side, inventory decreased to 

24.7 million euros as of December 31, 2013 (September 30, 2013: 25.8 mill. euros). 

Despite the high order backlog, the trade receivables were reduced by two percent-

age points to 62.0 million euros (September 30, 2013: 63.2 mill. euros). Other short-

term financial assets amounted to 3.0 million euros (September 30, 2013: 1.3 mill. 

euros). The short-term assets totaled 97.7 million euros (September 30, 2013: 103.1 

mill. euros), their share of the total assets amounted to 48 percent (September 30, 

2013: 50%). After an extensive examination of the intangible assets based in the cur-

rent planning, neither the business and company values, nor the miscellaneous intan-

gible assets showed a demand for depreciation and amortization. The long-term as-

sets increased to 105.0 million euros (September 30, 2013: 104.2 mill. euros). 

 

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, trade payables amounted to 

3.2 million euros as of December 31, 2013 (September 30, 2013: 6.7 mill. euros). The 

short-term financial liabilities as of the reporting date increased to 29.4 million euros 

(September 30, 2013: 28.9 mill. euros), the other financial liabilities were at 9.2 million 

euros (September 30, 2013: 11.2 mill. euros). Tax liabilities accounted for 1.4 million 

euros (September 30, 2013: 1.9 mill. euros). The long-term liabilities to banks de-

creased by 2.5 million euros to 9.1 million euros (September 30, 2013: 11.6 mill. eu-

ros).  
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Equity increased in the first quarter of 2013/2014 to 120.8 million euros (September 

30, 2013: 117.9 mill. euros). Given the increased equity ratio of 60 percent 

(September 30, 2013: 57%) and the available free credit lines, the company is 

equipped with solid capital resources for future growth. As of December 31, 2013, 

ISRA held 300 own shares. 

 

Employees and management 
 
At the more than 25 locations, the ISRA Group employed 535 employees on average 

in the first three months of the financial year 2013/2014 (Q1 12/13: 488). At the end of 

the first quarter on December 31, 2013, the company counted more than 560 employ-

ees. The production and engineering area employed 46 percent, approximately 20 

percent in each case worked in marketing & sales as well as in research & develop-

ment. Administration represents a share of eleven percent in the company. From a 

geographical perspective, about 75 percent of the employees are in Europe, approxi-

mately 15 percent in Asia and around ten percent in North and Latin America.  

 

At the worldwide locations, the sales, service and engineering teams were expanded 

continuously. With the complete integration of the Turkish Machine Vision specialist 

Vistek, headquartered in Istanbul, ISRA gained an experienced R&D team. In her 

new function as Corporate Technology Director, Professor Aytül Erçil, the founder of 

Vistek, will be coordinating and further advancing the international research projects 

in close cooperation with the member of the executive board for R&D as well as the 

Chief Technology Officer. Additionally, the management will be strengthened further 

for future team sizes in the context of the expansion of the operational company 

structures.  

 

 

Marketing and sales 
 
Leading international trade shows are a significant communication and sales instru-

ment and a purposeful investment in long-term growth for ISRA. In the first quarter of 

2013/2014, the company demonstrated its product innovations for almost all key in-

dustries at more than ten trade fairs and conferences throughout the world. Among 
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the most important exhibitions in the Plastic segment was the K trade fair 2013 in 

Düsseldorf. In addition, ISRA was represented at international product fairs for the 

Steel, Solar and Security Printers industry. The company presented its portfolio of the 

latest 3D Machine Vision applications for automated production at several industry-

specific trade fairs. At productronica in Munich, it presented to the market not only the 

sensors for 3D precision measurement, but also the innovative 2D and 3D cluster so-

lutions as well as the first prototypes for the semiconductor industry. 

 

Besides the presence at numerous internationally important trade shows, ISRA also 

invites its customers to internal workshops. This is an important communication chan-

nel to be able to understand future needs and requirements of customers and their 

industry-specific processes. It allows new products to be developed and to be intro-

duced to the market in a targeted way and within a short period of time.  

 

Research and development 
 
For a company from the high-technology sector such as ISRA, innovative products 

and applications are the driving force for future profitable growth. For this reason, re-

search and development have a correspondingly high significance for the long-term 

strategy of the company.  

 

With the full integration of Vistek, ISRA was able to strengthen its R&D resources in 

the Machine Vision segment with an experienced team of specialists. Furthermore, 

Professor Aytül Erçil, the new Corporate Technology Director of ISRA, has excellent 

contacts to important universities and research institutes at her disposal, particularly in 

Turkey. The new team is integrated into various R&D projects of ISRA.    

 

In the first three months of the 2013/2014 financial year, ISRA invested a total of 3.9 

million euros (Q1 12/13: 3.5 mill. euros) in research and development. Of this amount, 

2.4 million euros (Q1 12/13: 2.2 mill. euros) were used for the development of new 

products that are about to be introduced to the market. Based on the current level of 

R&D expenditures, which are at 16 percent of total output, ISRA continues to pursue 

the goal of establishing the investments at 14 percent over the long term.  
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At the center of the R&D strategy is the development of technologically leading prod-

ucts which can offer customers a high degree of added value as well as a quick return

-on-investment by optimizing and automating production processes. For this purpose, 

ISRA counts on long-term partnerships. With its key account strategy, the company 

has close contacts to the industry and gains detailed insights into the processes at the 

customers – a success factor to develop innovative products for future-oriented auto-

mation tasks at an early stage. In addition, ISRA concentrates on increasing product 

efficiency, reducing the development time up to market readiness, and optimizing sys-

tem costs. In the context of the innovation roadmap, the company has significantly 

extended the product portfolio in the past years. Additionally, it has advanced the ex-

pansion in the relevant markets and business fields in a targeted way using numerous 

new products and applications. The strategy of market, technology and cost leader-

ship will also be rigorously pursued by ISRA in the future. Currently, ISRA prepares 

the market launch of the next innovation cycle for customers in various industries. The 

new solutions will support customers in raising additional efficiency and revenue 

growth potentials.  

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA is developing a new generation of 3D sen-

sors for robot guidance, measurement tasks and quality control for the industrial pro-

duction. With the goal of increasing the customer benefit even further, the applications 

are continuously developed further with respect to performance and flexibility. In the 

Surface Vision segment, ISRA presented the next standard for the inspection of glass 

plates which excels with a high degree of solutions competence as well as flexible 

application options. The Vistek application for the inspection of glassware was suc-

cessfully installed at the first customers and should be contributing to revenues in the 

next quarters. ISRA was already able to achieve initial successes with the new prod-

uct portfolio for the solar industry which was revised and expanded with the integra-

tion of GP Solar based on "design for cost" strategies.  
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Share 
 
The ISRA share continues to exhibit a positive trend. The value of the share devel-

oped based on the closing price from 34.60 euros on September 30, 2013 to 40.05 

euros on December 31, 2013. On a three-month basis, the price increased by approx. 

16 percent, whereas the DAX rose by about 11 percent and the TecDAX by approx. 8 

percent. In the quarter under review, on the closing price at the Xetra trading system 

the ISRA share was at its lowest value of 34.42 euros on October 01, 2013 (Q1 

12/13: 20.24 euros on November 15, 2012) and reached the highest value of 40.74 

euros on December 20, 2013 (Q1 12/13: 25.60 euros on December 19, 2012). During 

this time, approx. 7,700 shares were traded on average on each trading day at all 

German stock exchanges, which corresponds to an increase of about 10 percent (PY: 

7,100). The market capitalization as of the balance sheet date of December 31, 2013 

was at 175.5 million euros (December 31, 2012: 112.2 mill. euros).  

 

The share is being watched and assessed by analysts from M.M. Warburg, Hauck & 

Aufhäuser, Landesbank Baden-Württemberg, Close Brothers Seydler and Matelan 

Research.  

 

The management attaches great importance to a sustainable and stable dividend pol-

icy. At the Annual General Meeting of ISRA VISION AG for the 2012/2013 financial 

year on March 25, 2014, the company will propose an increase of 5 cents per share 

to 0.35 euros to the shareholders' meeting. 

 

Outlook 
 
After the successful 2012/2013 financial year as well as the good start in 2013/2014, 

ISRA plans on continuing the profitable growth and to further increase the margins in 

the long term. In order to reach this goal, as part of its strategy, ISRA makes targeted 

investments in product innovations, qualified employees, a global sales and service 

structure and the development of the customer base made up of global players. This 

basis is intended to be used in the future to gain additional shares in existing markets 

as well as to develop new regions and sales channels for established business fields 

and products.  
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For the current financial year, the company anticipates an overall successful business 

development. Additional good order entries are expected particularly from the mar-

kets in Asia as well as North and South America. After a phase of investment re-

strained, Europe is recording increasing revenues. A continuously strong order entry 

is emerging in the Industrial Automation segment – management expects a growth 

rate at a similar level like in the first quarter. The high demand comes especially from 

premium German manufacturers, but also from the United States. In the Surface Vi-

sion units, ISRA plans with a dynamic development in the Glass and Specialty Paper 

segments for the current financial year, as well as good growth in the Plastics and 

Print industries. After an extended phase of restrained demand, the expected order 

increase in the Metal segment provides a positive trend of investment activities. The 

company supports the business development in the Paper industry with targeted 

sales and marketing activities and investments in new products. With the latest or-

ders from Taiwan, China and Korea, ISRA received initial strong signals from the so-

lar industry and notices a continued high level of demand. The sales activities in the 

area of the intelligent Yield Management product series "EPROMI" (Enterprise Pro-

duction Management Intelligence), which support the customer in improving produc-

tion efficiency, will be strongly continued.  

 

An additional contribution to the increase in revenues the company expects from the 

service business, which is planned to be realized by the expansion of the product 

portfolio. This includes numerous support and service features, as well as trainings 

by the ISRA Academy. 

 

Besides the organic-, the external growth through acquisitions of suitable companies 

is also an important component of the long-term strategy. The management is contin-

uously monitoring and analyzing interesting acquisition targets. Following the positive 

integration of GP Solar, ISRA will intensify the activities with respect to new acquisi-

tion projects and, upon positive outcome of analyses, plans on concluding an addi-

tional project in the current financial year. 
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In the course of the 2013/2014 financial year, the company will concentrate strategi-

cally as well as operationally on activities that will prepare ISRA for revenue dimen-

sions beyond 100 million euros. Developing new growth opportunities in existing as 

well as new markets plays a key role that is just as important as the expansion of the 

operational company structures and the strengthening of management for future 

team sizes. In order to prepare the organization, the company also continues the 

measures for increasing productivity and efficiency. The optimization of the cash 

management remains in focus, particularly by improving the working capital on the 

basis of further enhanced lean production. Additionally, the implementation of the 

new ERP system as well as the support of the marketing and sales activities is being 

continued as planned with the introduction of a new internet presence.  

  

For 2013/2014, management forecasts a revenue growth to approx. 100 million eu-

ros. The strong order entries in the first three months of the year under review and 

the high order backlog of 55.5 million euros (PY: approx. 46 mill. euros) form a good 

basis. The margin optimization will be continued, just like in previous quarters. For 

the current financial year, management plans margins at the same level as in the first 

quarter of 2013/2014.   
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-
statement *)***) 

 from October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 in T€ 

 

FY 2013/2014 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2013 
to  

Dec. 31, 2013) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Dec. 31, 2012) 

Net sales 21,934 90% 20,202 90% 

Capitalized work 2,372 10% 2,151 10% 

Total output 24,306 100% 22,353 100% 

Cost of materials 4,760 20% 4,383 20% 

Cost of  labor 
excluding depreciation 4,834 20% 4,497 20% 

Production costs 
excluding depreciation 9,594 39% 8,880 40% 

Gross Profit 14,712 61% 13,473 60% 

Research and development costs total  exclud-
ing depreciation 3,926 16% 3,454 15% 

Sales and marketing costs 3,977 16% 3,452 15% 

Administration costs 1,068 4% 1,045 5% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 5,045 21% 4,497 20% 

Other revenues 557 2% 189 1% 

EBITDA 6,298 26% 5,711 26% 

Depreciation  and amortization 2,108 9% 1,975 9% 

Total costs 11,079 46% 9,926 44% 

EBIT 4,190 17% 3,736 17% 

Interest income 31 0% 9 0% 

EBT 4,023 17% 3,548 16% 

Income taxes 1,229 5% 1,097 5% 

Consolidated net profit 2,794 11% 2,451 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.92 0.81 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.64 0.56 

Shares issued 4,380,940****) 4,381,240 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous 
years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 

Of which accounted to shareholders of  
ISRA VISION AG 2,785 2,432 

Of which accounted to non-controlling  
shareholders 9 19 0% 0% 

11% 11% 

Interest expense -198 -1% -182 -1% 

Earnings from associated companies 0 0% -15 0% 

Total Costs 11,469 47% 9,927 44% 
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Consolidated Income Statement*)***) 
 from October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 in T€ 

 

FY 2013/2014 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2013 
to  

Dec. 31, 2013) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Dec. 31, 2012) 

Net sales 21,934 100% 20,202 100% 

Cost of sales 9,717 44% 8,974 44% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 12,217 56% 11,228 56% 

Research and development     

Total costs 3,926 18% 3,454 17% 

Depreciation 1,857 8% 1,787 9% 

Grants -269 -1% 0 0% 

Capitalized work -2,372 -11% -2,151 -11% 

R&D subtotal 3,142 14% 3,090 15% 

Sales and marketing costs 4,078 19% 3,524 17% 

Administration costs 1,095 5% 1,067 5% 

Sales and administration costs 5,173 24% 4,591 23% 

Other revenues 288 1% 189 1% 

Shares in associated companies 0 0% -15 0% 

Interest income 31 0% 9 0% 

Interest expense -198 -1% -182 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 4,023 18% 3,548 18% 

Income taxes 1,229 6% 1,097 5% 

Consolidated net profit 2,794 13% 2,451 12% 

Of which accounted to non-controlling  
shareholders 9 0% 19 0% 

Of which accounted to shareholders of  
ISRA VISION AG 2,785 13% 2,432 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.92 0.81 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.64 0.56 

Shares issued 4,380,940****) 4,381,240 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In 
the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of  December 31, 2013 in T€ 

Assets Dec.  31, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2013 

 Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Inventories 24,661 25,848 

Trade receivables 61,974 63,180 

Cash and cash equivalents 6,314 9,130 

Financial assets 2,993 1,268 

Other assets 1,340 3,053 

Income tax receivables 448 591 

Total short-term assets 97,730 103,070 

Long-term assets   

Intangible assets 93,934 92,831 

Tangible assets 5,666 5,538 

Shareholdings in associated companies 0 0 

Cash and cash equivalents 525 525 

Financial assets 1,291 1,335 

Deferred tax claims 3,566 3,933 

Total long-term assets 104,982 104,162 

Total assets 202,711 207,232 

Equity and liabilities Dec.  31, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2013 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 3,202 6,676 

Financial liabilities to banks 29,369 28,944 

Other financial liabilities 9,166 11,208 

Other accruals 1,147 961 

Income tax liabilities 1,412 1,896 

Other liabilities 1,238 1,659 

Total short-term liabilities 45,534 51,344 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 25,235 24,362 

Financial liabilities to banks 9,075 11,575 

Pension reserves 2,070 2,027 

Total long-term liabilities 36,380 37,964 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623 

Profit brought forward 72,825 61,259 

Accounted to the shareholders of ISRA VISION AG 2,785 11,567 

Reserve for cash flow hedges 0 -1 

Currency exchange variations 652 573 

Own shares -8 -8 

Share of equity capital held by ISRA VISION AG 
shareholders 119,258 116,394 

Equity capital accounted to non-controlling shareholders 1,539 1,530 

Total equity 120,797 117,924 

Total equity and liabilities 202,711 207,232 

*) According to IFRS unaudited 
**) The Company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting 
Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which 
must compulsorily be applied were followed.  



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2013 

to 
Dec. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Dec. 31, 2012 

Net profit 2,794 2,453 

Income tax payments 565 763 

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities 1,240 1,057 

Changes in accruals 229 -45 

Depreciation and amortization 2,108 1,975 

Changes in inventories 1,186 -1,352 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets 1,381 2,243 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities -7,745 -6,611 

Interest income -31 -9 

Interest expenses 198 182 

Other non cash transactions 9 50 

Cash flow from operating activities 1,934 706 

Investments in tangible assets -174 -183 

Investments in intangible assets -2,372 -2,291 

Investments in acquisitions 0 0 

Cash flow from investment activities -2,546 -2,474 

Payments to minorities through share buy-back 0 0 

Payments of financial liabilities 426 2,797 

Repayments of financial liabilities -2,500 -2,750 

Interest income 31 9 

Interest expenses -198 -182 

Cash flow from financing activities -2,241 -126 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 36 -50 

Change in fund assets -2,816 -1,945 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2013/ Oct. 01, 2012 9,655 7,536 

Fund assets as per Dec. 31, 2013/ Dec. 31, 2012 6,839 5,593 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsori-
ly be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013*)**) 

in T€ 

 Issued 
capital 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net prof-
it for the 
period 
after 

minority 
interests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol- 

ders 

Accounted 
non-

controlling 
sharehol- 

ders 

Equity 

October 1, 2013 4,381 38,623 -8 -1 573 61,259 11,567 116,393 1,530 117,923 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 11,567 -11,567 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of non-
controlling shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 1 79 0 2,785 2,865 9 2,874 

December 31, 2013 4,381 38,623 -8 0 652 72,825 2,785 119,258 1,539 120,797 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012*)**) 

in T€ 

 Issued 
capital 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net prof-
it for the 
period 
after 

minority 
interests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Accounted 
non-

controlling 
sharehold-

ers 

Equity 

October 1, 2012 4,381 38,623 0 -28 1,286 51,910 10,663 106,835 869 107,704 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 10,663 -10,663 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of non-
controlling shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 9 195 0 2,433 2,637 19 2,656 

December 31, 2012 4,381 38,623 0 -19 1,481 62,573 2,433 109,473 888 110,361 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2013 

to 
Dec. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Dec. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2013 
to 

Dec. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Dec. 31, 2012 

Revenues 3,621 3,179 18,314 17,023 

EBIT 755 655 3,365 3,082 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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